



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

MAC No. 1482 of 2015

Baisakhu Ram **versus** Mohan Mahto

Order Sheet

10/10/2025	Shri Balraj Gupta, counsel for the appellants. Shri Pankaj Agrawal, counsel for respondent No.3/insurance company. Heard on I.A.No.01/2025, which is an application seeking permission to implead legal representatives of appellant No.1, who died on 08.05.2016 during pendency of this appeal and I.A.No.2 for condonation of delay in filing the said application. Considering the grounds taken in the applications, both the applications are allowed. Delay is condoned Let necessary amendment be incorporated in the memo of appeal before 15th October. 2025 by substituting the legal representatives as mentioned in I.A.No.1/2025 in place of deceased appellant No.1. Heard on I.A.No. 3/2025 for permission to change the earlier counsel, filed on 06.10.2025. Learned counsel appearing for the appellant submits that previous counsel was not appearing before this Court on the date when the matter is listed, therefore, the matter was dismissed for want of prosecution and the information thereof

Anjani	has also not been informed to the parties. On due consideration of the submissions and for the reasons stated therein, it is allowed and the permission as sought for by the appellants is granted. Also heard on I.A.No. 04/2025 for proceeding ex-parte in absence of respondents No. 1 & 2. Learned counsel for the appellants does not want to press this application and prays for time to file appropriate application. He may do so by 15.10.2025. In view of above, I.A.No.04/2025 is dismissed as not pressed and disposed of accordingly. List it on 15.10.2025. Sd/- (Radhakishan Agrawal) Judge
--------	---